

MASTER AGREEMENT

This Master Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of this ____ day of _____, 2024 (the "Effective Date"), between VC3, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 1301 Gervais Street, Suite 1800, Columbia, SC 29201 ("Company"), and THE CITY OF COOPER CITY, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida with a business address of 9090 SW 50th Place, Cooper City, Florida 33328 ("Client").

Client and Company hereby agree as follows:

1. Services, Third Party Products; and Orders.

1.1 Services. Company will provide to Client computer system and network maintenance services, managed services, software services, hardware as a service ("HaaS"), consulting services and/or professional services (the "Services") in each case as described in a written executed order between Company and Client (each an "Order"); provided however that the parties recognize that Company may from time to time provide Services to Client at Client's request without an Order, and in such cases, these Services shall be subject to and governed by the terms and conditions of this Agreement and performed by Company on a time and materials basis and invoiced at the hourly billing rates specified in Exhibit A.

1.2 Third Party Products. Company may sell or license or provide Third Party Products (as defined in Section 5.2) to Client as set forth in and on terms and conditions set forth in an Order.

1.3 Order. To be effective, each Order shall reference this Agreement and, when Client's signed version is received by Company, shall automatically be deemed a part of, and governed by the terms of, this Agreement. Each Order is enforceable according to the terms and conditions contained therein.

1.4 Change Orders. Client may request a change in the scope or nature of the Services in an Order at any time. However, changes to the scope of the Services in an Order can be made only in writing executed by both parties.

1.5 Non-Exclusive. Client understands and agrees that the Services provided under this Agreement are not exclusive to Client, and Company may provide the same or similar services to Company's other customers.

2. Charges for Services and Third Party Products.

2.1 Fees. Client agrees to pay Company the fees for Services and Third Party Products as indicated in each Order, or as hourly work defined below in Exhibit A

(collectively referred to as the "Fees"). Company reserves the right to increase the Fees once per calendar year. Unless otherwise expressly stated in an Order, Company's compensation for Services will be based on direct labor hours charged at fixed labor rates. The Order may call for a budget of expected charges as a way for both parties to monitor performance. Except as otherwise expressly set forth in an Order, all Services that are identified to be rendered on a time and materials basis will be invoiced at the hourly billing rates specified in Exhibit A.

2.2 Payment. Unless otherwise stated in an Order, all undisputed Fees for Services shall be due and payable by Client in advance of the calendar month in which the Services are to be provided to Client. Unless otherwise stated in an Order, Fees for Third Party Products shall be due and payable in advance of delivery. Payments made using electronic transfer shall be deducted from Client's designated bank account on the first business day of the month for which the Services are to be provided or on the date of delivery of Third Party Products. For prepaid Fees or Fees paid pursuant to a service plan, payment must be made in advance of providing Services or delivery of Third Party Products, unless other arrangements are agreed upon in the Order. Fees invoiced to Client shall be paid on a net thirty (30) day basis. Late payment for undisputed Fees (or any other amounts owing from Client to Company) shall be subject to interest on the unpaid amount(s) until and including the date payment is received, at the lower of either 2.0% per month or the maximum allowable rate of interest permitted by applicable law. Company reserves the right, but not the obligation, to suspend part or all of the Services in the event that any portion of undisputed Fees are not timely received by Company within fifteen (15) days following the date on which such Fees are due. All disputes initiated by Client related to Fees must be received by Company within thirty (30) days after the applicable Service is rendered or the date on which Client receives an invoice, whichever is later, otherwise Client waives its right to dispute the applicable Fees thereafter. A re-connect fee may be

charged to Client in the event that Company suspends the Services due to Client's nonpayment. Client shall be liable to Company for and reimburse and, to the extent allowed by law, indemnify Company against legal fees as well as costs incurred in collection of past due balances including but not limited to collection fees, filing fees and court costs. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE IN THE PERFORMANCE OF ALL PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS BY CLIENT.

2.3 Expenses. Client shall pay Company for all reasonable expenses incurred by Company in the performance of the Services, including without limitation travel, living, and out-of-pocket expenses incurred pursuant to this Agreement.

2.4 Taxes. To the extent allowed by Florida Law, Client shall pay directly, or reimburse Company for, and to the extent allowed by law indemnify hold Company harmless from, all taxes and tariffs assessed or levied by any governmental entity that are now or may become applicable to the Services or Third Party Products or measured by payments made by Client to Company hereunder, or are required to be collected by Company or paid by Company to tax authorities including interest assessment thereon if such assessments are due to Client's actions or inactions. This includes, but is not limited to, sales, use, excise, gross receipt and personal property taxes, or any other form of tax based on services performed, Third Party Products, equipment used by Company to perform services solely for Client, and the communication or storage of data, but does not include taxes based upon Company's net income.

3. Term; Termination.

3.1 Term. The term of this Agreement shall continue from the Effective Date until the earlier of (a) expiration of the term of all Orders referencing this Agreement or (b) termination of this Agreement as provided in this Agreement.

3.2 Termination for Breach. Either party may terminate an Order or this Agreement, as applicable, for material breach by the other party of the Order or this Agreement, as applicable, which is not cured within 30 days from the receipt by the party in breach of a written notice from the other party specifying the breach in detail. Client shall be liable for payment to Company for all Services rendered prior to the effective date of any such termination.

3.3 Early Termination. The Parties acknowledge that early termination of this Agreement or any Order (i) by Company pursuant to Section 3.2 (Termination for Breach) or (ii) termination of this Agreement or any Order by Client for any reason other than pursuant to Section 3.2 will result in Company incurring damages difficult or impossible to ascertain. In the event of such occurrence, Company will be entitled to, and Client agrees to pay (not as a penalty), all fees due for the remaining term of the Agreement, or Order(s), as applicable, in addition to any other amounts owed to Company under this Agreement.

3.4 Equipment / Software Removal. Upon termination of this Agreement or an Order for any reason, Client shall provide Company with access, during normal business hours, to Client's premises (or any other locations at which Company-owned hardware, equipment or software is located) to enable Company to remove all Company-owned hardware (including HaaS Hardware), equipment and software from the premises (if any). If Client fails to grant Company access as described herein, or if any of the Company-owned hardware or equipment is broken or damaged (normal wear and tear excepted) or any of the software is missing, Company shall have the right to invoice Client for, and Client hereby agrees to pay immediately, the full replacement value of any and all Company-owned hardware, equipment and software (as applicable) located at Client's premises.

3.5 Survival. Expiration or termination of any Order or this Agreement for any reason will not release either party from any liabilities or obligations set forth in any Order or this Agreement which (a) the parties have expressly agreed will survive any such expiration or termination or (b) remain to be performed or by their nature would be intended to be applicable following any such expiration or termination.

4. Proprietary Protections.

4.1 Ownership Rights

(a) General. Each party will retain all rights to any software, ideas, concepts, know-how, development tools, techniques or any other proprietary material or information that it owned or developed prior to the Effective Date or acquired or developed after the Effective Date without reference to or use of the intellectual property of the other party. All software that is licensed by a party from a third party

vendor will be and remain the property of such vendor. No licenses will be deemed to have been granted by either party to any of its patents, trade secrets, trademarks, or copyrights, except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement will require Company or Client to violate the proprietary rights of any third party in any software or otherwise. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Company (i) will retain all right, title and interest in and to all software development tools, know-how, methodologies, processes, technologies or algorithms used in performing the Services which are based on trade secrets or proprietary information of Company or are otherwise owned or licensed by Company (collectively, "tools"), (ii) will be free to use the ideas, concepts, methodologies, processes and know-how which are developed or created in the course of performing the Services and may be retained by Company's employees in intangible form, all of which constitute substantial rights on the part of Company in the technology developed as a result of the Services performed under this Agreement.

(b) Materials Developed for or Delivered to Client. Client agrees that all software and other materials (including, but not limited to customizations, modifications, specifications,) developed for or delivered to Client pursuant to this Agreement or any Order, including without limitation all related copyrights, patent rights, trade secrets, ideas, designs, concepts, techniques, inventions, discoveries or other intellectual property rights (collectively, the "Materials"), shall be the exclusive property of Company and the Company shall own all right, title and interest therein. In this connection, Client acknowledges that all Materials which are or may be developed pursuant to this Agreement or any Order are and shall be the intellectual property and confidential proprietary information and products of Company, and Client hereby transfers and assigns any and all rights in and to the Materials to Company, its successors and assigns, including without limitation all intellectual property rights relating thereto. From time to time upon Company's request, Client shall confirm such assignment by execution and delivery of such assignments, confirmations of assignment, or other written instruments as Company may request. Company agrees that Client shall have a limited nonexclusive license to use the Materials internally to the extent necessary to carry out and fulfill the terms

and conditions of the Order for which the Materials were developed and shall have the right to grant a limited nonexclusive license to the third parties specifically identified in an Order to use the Materials solely for the purposes contemplated by such Order, provided that such third parties shall first agree in a signed writing to be bound by the terms of this Agreement or such terms as may be acceptable to Company.

(c) Specific Deliverables Owned by Client. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of Section 4.1(b) but subject to any third party rights or restrictions and the provisions of Section 4.1(a) and the other provisions of this Section 4.1(c), Client will own the copyright in and to Materials that (i) are developed for and delivered by Company to Client, (ii) are paid for by Client, and (iii) are clearly and specifically identified in an Order as governed by the provisions of this Section 4.1(c) (the "Specific Client Owned Deliverables"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, Company will retain ownership of any Company-owned software or development tools that are used in producing the Specific Client Owned Deliverables and become embedded in the Specific Client Owned Deliverables. Company hereby grants to Client a perpetual (subject to compliance with this sentence), royalty-free, non-transferable, nonexclusive license to use such embedded software and tools (if any) solely in connection with Client's internal use and exploitation of the Specific Client Owned Deliverables and only so long as such software and tools (if any) remain embedded in the Specific Client Owned Deliverables and are not separated therefrom. Company will own all intellectual property rights in or related to the Specific Client Owned Deliverables other than the copyright ownership rights granted to Client pursuant to this Section 4.1(c).

4.2 Client Information. Company recognizes and agrees that, except as specified in Section 4.1, it has no claim of ownership to any data, materials or information submitted by Client to Company or the Services ("Client Information"), which Client Information is being provided to Company solely for the purposes of enabling Company to render the Services, and that title and all ownership rights in and to such Client Information shall at all times remain with Client. Client shall have sole responsibility for the accuracy, quality, integrity, legality, reliability,

appropriateness, and intellectual property ownership or right to use all Client Information.

4.3 Confidentiality. Section Intentionally deleted.

(a) **Confidential Information.**

5. Limited Warranty and Disclaimers.

5.1 Limited Services Warranty. Company warrants to Client that the Services, as and when delivered or rendered hereunder, will substantially conform to the description of services or specifications set forth in the applicable Order. Company's sole liability under the foregoing warranty shall be to provide the services described in Section 5.5 hereof.

5.2 No Third Party Products Warranty. UNLESS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY STATED IN AN ORDER, ANY THIRD PARTY PRODUCTS OR SERVICES SOLD TO, PROVIDED TO OR PROCURED FOR CLIENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THIRD PARTY HARDWARE, SOFTWARE, PERIPHERALS AND ACCESSORIES (COLLECTIVELY, "THIRD PARTY PRODUCTS") ARE PROVIDED TO CLIENT "AS IS" AND COMPANY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, ARISING FROM COURSE OF DEALING OR USAGE OF TRADE OR STATUTORY WITH RESPECT TO SUCH THIRD PARTY PRODUCTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF PERFORMANCE, SECURITY, INTEGRATION, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. COMPANY SHALL USE REASONABLE EFFORTS TO ASSIGN, TRANSFER AND FACILITATE ALL WARRANTIES (IF ANY) AND SERVICE LEVEL COMMITMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE APPLICABLE THIRD PARTY MANUFACTURER OR VENDOR FOR THE THIRD PARTY PRODUCTS TO CLIENT, BUT WILL HAVE NO LIABILITY WHATSOEVER FOR SUCH THIRD PARTY PRODUCTS. COMPANY SHALL NOT BE HELD LIABLE AS AN INSURER OR GUARANTOR OF THE PERFORMANCE, UPTIME, USEFULNESS, OR QUALITY OF ANY THIRD PARTY PRODUCTS.

5.3 No Compliance Warranty. COMPANY DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE PROVISION OF THE SERVICES, OR CLIENT'S USE OF THE SERVICES, WILL SATISFY ANY PARTICULAR INDUSTRY-SPECIFIC OR REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS, OR BRING CLIENT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH REQUIREMENTS.

5.4 DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. THE WARRANTY SET FORTH IN SECTION 5.1 STATES COMPANY'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY TO CLIENT HEREUNDER. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN SECTION 5.1, THE SERVICES ARE PROVIDED STRICTLY "AS IS" AND COMPANY MAKES NO ADDITIONAL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, ARISING FROM COURSE OF DEALING OR USAGE OF TRADE, OR STATUTORY, AS TO THE SERVICES OR ANY MATTER WHATSOEVER. IN PARTICULAR, ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES OF PERFORMANCE, SECURITY, INTEGRATION, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED. COMPANY DOES NOT WARRANT, AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THAT THE SERVICES BEING PROVIDED WILL RESULT IN COST SAVINGS, PROFIT IMPROVEMENT, OR THAT THE SERVICES WILL BE ERROR-FREE. THIS IS A LIMITED WARRANTY AND IS THE ONLY WARRANTY MADE BY COMPANY.

5.5 Notice Obligation; Remedy Regarding Services. Client shall notify Company in writing within thirty (30) days after completion of the Services in question when any of the Services fail to substantially conform to the description of services or specifications set forth in the applicable Order. Such notification shall include the detailed information necessary for Company to verify such nonconformity. Upon actual receipt of such notification and verification of the nonconformity, Company shall correct the nonconformity so that the Services shall substantially conform with the agreed description of services or specifications in the applicable Order. Contingent upon prior consent, Client agrees to pay Company for all personnel time and expenses incurred in investigating reported nonconformities when the alleged nonconformities are not discovered. The

passage of the thirty (30) day period after completion of the Services in question without the notification described herein shall constitute final acceptance of the Services.

6. Limitation of Liability.

6.1 COMPANY'S LIABILITY ON ANY CLAIM, LOSS OR LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF, OR CONNECTED WITH THIS AGREEMENT, THE SERVICES, OR USE OF THE PRODUCT OF ANY SERVICES FURNISHED HEREUNDER, SHALL IN ALL CASES BE LIMITED SOLELY TO CORRECTION OF NONCONFORMITIES WHICH DO NOT SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORM WITH THE AGREED DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES IN AN ORDER, OR SPECIFICATIONS IDENTIFIED IN AN ORDER.

6.2 IF FOR ANY REASON COMPANY IS UNABLE OR FAILS TO CORRECT NONCONFORMITIES AS PROVIDED, COMPANY'S LIABILITY FOR DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF ANY ORDER FOR SUCH FAILURE, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), LAW, EQUITY OR OTHERWISE, SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNTS PAID BY CLIENT FOR THAT PORTION OF THE SERVICES WHICH FAIL TO CONFORM. IN NO EVENT SHALL COMPANY'S MAXIMUM AGGREGATE LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT (INCLUDING FOR ANY CLAIM AND/OR SERIES OF CLAIMS WHETHER RELATED OR UNRELATED), WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), LAW, EQUITY OR OTHERWISE, EXCEED THE AMOUNTS PAID BY CLIENT TO COMPANY IN THE THIRTY DAY (30) PERIOD PRECEDING THE EVENT(S) GIVING RISE TO THE CLAIM (OR TO THE FIRST CLAIM IN A SERIES OF CLAIMS). IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THE FEES FOR THIRD PARTY PRODUCTS (IF ANY) PROVIDED TO CLIENT SHALL NOT BE INCLUDED IN THE CALCULATION OF THE LIMITATION OF DAMAGES DESCRIBED IN THIS PARAGRAPH AND AMOUNTS PAID BY CLIENT TO COMPANY.

6.3 UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL COMPANY BE LIABLE TO CLIENT FOR ANY LOSS OF USE, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS, LOSS OR CORRUPTION OF DATA, LOST PROFITS, LOST REVENUE, OR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, EXEMPLARY PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), LAW, EQUITY OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF COMPANY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, OR FOR ANY CLAIM OR DAMAGES ASSERTED BY ANY THIRD PARTY OR FOR ANY DAMAGES CAUSED BY ANY DELAY IN FURNISHING SERVICES HEREUNDER.

6.4 CLIENT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT COMPANY HAS SET ITS FEES, AND ENTERED INTO THIS AGREEMENT IN RELIANCE UPON THE LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY AND THE DISCLAIMERS OF WARRANTIES AND DAMAGES SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT, AND THAT THE SAME FORM AN ESSENTIAL BASIS OF THE BARGAIN BETWEEN THE PARTIES. THE FOREGOING LIMITATION OF LIABILITY IS INDEPENDENT OF ANY EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT.

6.5 THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 5, 6 AND 7 ARE CLIENT'S EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES RELATED TO THE SERVICES, ANY FAILURE BY COMPANY TO CORRECT NONCONFORMITIES IN THE SERVICES, OR FOR BREACH BY COMPANY OF THIS AGREEMENT OR AN ORDER AND SHALL APPLY REGARDLESS OF THE SUCCESS OR EFFECTIVENESS OF SUCH REMEDIES.

6.6 Unless otherwise expressly stated in an Order, Company assumes no liability for failure of hardware or equipment or software or any losses resulting from such failure.

6.7 Client is responsible for adopting reasonable measures to limit Client's exposure with respect to such potential losses and damages, including without limitation examination and confirmation of results of

the Services prior to use thereof, provision for identification and correction of errors and omissions, and preparation and storage of backup or duplicate data. Client is also responsible for complying with, and shall comply with, all local, state, provincial, federal, national and international laws, rules and regulations (“Laws”) pertaining to the use of the Services and use and disclosure of any Client Information.

7. Section 7 Intentionally Deleted.

8. Additional Terms.

8.1 Hardware as a Service (HaaS).

(a) All hardware provided by Company as a part of Company providing HaaS under an Order (“HaaS Hardware”) shall at all times remain the property of Company and Client shall not have any right, title or interest in or to the HaaS Hardware other than the right to possession and use of the HaaS Hardware in accordance with this Agreement and the applicable Order.

(b) Client shall, during the term of the applicable Order and until redelivered to Company:

- ensure that the HaaS Hardware is kept and operated in a suitable environment, which shall as a minimum meet any requirements set out in the Order, use only for the purposes for which it is designed, and operate it in a proper manner by trained competent staff in accordance with any operating instructions;
- keep the HaaS Hardware in as good and operating condition as it was on the date of its delivery (fair wear and tear only excepted) including replacement of worn, damaged and lost parts, and shall make good any damage to the HaaS Hardware;
- make no alteration to the HaaS Hardware and not remove any existing component(s) from the HaaS Hardware without the prior written consent of Company;
- at all times keep the HaaS Hardware in its possession or control at the location(s) specified in the Order or such other locations as may be agreed with the Company in writing;

- permit Company or its duly authorized representative to inspect the HaaS Hardware at all reasonable times and for such purpose to enter upon the premises at which the HaaS Hardware is located, and shall grant reasonable access and facilities for such inspection;
- not, without the prior written consent of Company, part with control of (including for the purposes of repair or maintenance), sell or offer for sale, underlet or lend the HaaS Hardware or allow the creation of any mortgage, charge, lien or other security interest in respect of it;
- give immediate written notice to Company in the event of any loss, accident or damage to the HaaS Hardware arising out of or in connection with the Client's possession or use of the HaaS Hardware; and
- deliver up the HaaS Hardware at the end of the term of the Order at such address as Company requires, or if necessary allow Company or its representatives access to the premises where the HaaS Hardware is located for the purpose of removing the HaaS Hardware.

(c) Client acknowledges that Company shall not be responsible for any loss of or damage to the HaaS Hardware arising out of or in connection with any negligence, misuse, mishandling of the HaaS Hardware or otherwise caused by Client or any of its officers, employees, agents or contractors;

(d) The risk of loss, theft, damage or destruction of the HaaS Hardware shall pass to the Client on delivery by Company to Client. The HaaS Hardware shall remain at the sole risk of the Client during the term of the Order and until such time as the HaaS Hardware is redelivered to Company.

(e) During the term of the Order and until redelivered to Company, the Client shall, at its own expense, obtain and maintain the following insurances:

- insurance of the HaaS Hardware to a value not less than its full replacement value comprehensively against all usual risks of loss, damage or destruction by fire, theft or

accident, and such other risks as Company may from time to time nominate in writing;

- insurance for such amounts as a prudent owner or operator of the HaaS Hardware would insure for, or such amount as Company may from time to time reasonably require, to cover any third party or public liability risks of whatever nature and however arising in connection with the HaaS Hardware; and
- insurance against such other or further risks relating to the HaaS Hardware as may be required by law, together with such other insurance as Company may from time to time consider reasonably necessary and advice to the Client.

The Client shall, on demand, supply copies of the relevant insurance policies or other insurance confirmation acceptable to Company and proof of premium payment to Company to confirm the insurance arrangements. If the Client fails to effect or maintain any of the insurances required under these conditions, Company shall be entitled to effect and maintain the same, pay such premiums as may be necessary for that purpose and recover the same as a debt due from the Client.

(f) Client permits Company to:

- charge Client for repairs to, or replacement of, any HaaS Hardware that is lost, damaged or destroyed until it has been returned to Company; and
- at any time swap the HaaS Hardware for alternative equipment offering in Company's reasonable judgment the same functionality.

8.2 EULAs. Portions of the Services may require Client to accept the terms of one or more third party end user license agreements ("EULAs"). EULAs may contain service levels, warranties and/or liability limitations that are different than those contained in this Agreement or an applicable Order. Client agrees to be bound by the terms of such EULAs and shall look only to the applicable third party provider for the enforcement of the terms of such EULAs. Client will defend, indemnify to the extent allowed by law, and hold Company harmless from any claims and Damages resulting from any breach of a EULA by

Client or any of its directors, officers, employees, or agents.

8.3 Data Backup. Unless otherwise stated in an Order, Client understands and agrees that Company shall not be responsible for data backup or any data lost, corrupted, or rendered unreadable due to communication and/or transmissions errors or related failures, or equipment failures (including but not limited to silent corruption-related issues). Client is strongly advised to maintain a local and offsite backup of all mission-critical or customer-critical data, and to periodically verify the integrity and availability of all backed up data.

8.4 Bring Your Own Device (BYOD). Client hereby represents and warrants that Company is authorized to provide the Services to all devices, peripherals and/or computer processing units, including without limitation mobile devices (such as personal digital assistants, notebook computers, and tablet computers) that (i) are connected to Client's systems related to the Services, and (ii) have been designated by Client to receive the Services, regardless of whether such device(s) are owned, leased or otherwise controlled by Client. Unless otherwise stated in an Order, devices will not receive or benefit from the Services while the devices are detached from or unconnected to such systems.

8.5 Hosted Solutions. Hosted solutions, including but not limited to hosted email and document-related applications, may require Client to accept the terms of a third party EULA, which may contain service levels, warranties and/or liability limitations that are different than those contained in this Agreement. Client agrees to be bound by the terms of such EULAs and shall look only to the applicable third party provider for the enforcement of the terms of such EULAs. Client will defend, indemnify to the extent allowed by law, and hold Company harmless from any claims and Damages resulting from any breach of such a EULA by Client or any of its directors, officers, employees, or agents. Company reserves the right to suspend or terminate Client's access to hosted solutions in the event that Company has reason to believe that the hosted solutions are being accessed, used or otherwise manipulated in a manner that violates any Law, or poses a threat to the integrity or security of Company's computer servers or any third party server.

8.6 Disposal of Equipment. Client agrees that any Client assets, equipment, hardware, or software deemed to be replaced, retired, faulty, non-functional, dead-on arrival, returned, unrecoverable, or otherwise unusable may be disposed of by Company unless Client provides a written request to keep the asset at the time of removal.

8.7 Recording.

(a) Some Services provided may involve recording and/or monitoring. For such Services, information uploaded to or in any way passing through computer systems used to provide the Services, including without limitation written, visual, or oral communications or other electronic means, may be recorded or monitored for quality assurance and diagnostic purposes. By accessing or using the Services, Client consents to such recording and monitoring. Client is also solely responsible for informing anyone with whom Client interacts or otherwise communicates via the Services that information uploaded to or in any way passing through the Services, including without limitation written, visual, or oral communications or other electronic means, may be recorded or monitored for quality assurance and diagnostic purposes.

(b) If phone conferences/conference bridges are applicable to the Services being provided to Client, Client acknowledges that the laws of certain jurisdictions may require that if a conference is recorded, all participants in the conference must be informed in advance of any such recording, so they may consent to being recorded (if required by applicable Laws). Client acknowledges and agrees that Client shall be solely responsible for complying with all applicable Laws and third party rights when using recording features (which includes Client's obligation to obtain the consent, if required by applicable Laws, of all participants before the commencement of the recording). Company shall have no liability to Client or any participant in Client's recorded conference with respect to Client's obligations under this Section 8.7.

9. General Provisions.

9.1 Non-Hire Provision. Each party to this Agreement agrees that it will not hire, employ or contract with, or solicit to hire, employ or contract with, any person who is, or within the immediately preceding one year was, an employee or subcontractor

of the other party to this Agreement for any purposes during the term of this Agreement, or for a period of one year after this Agreement terminates.

9.2 Conflict. Any purchase order or other document issued by Client is for administrative convenience only and does not govern, control or amend the terms of this Agreement or any Order. In the event of any conflict between this Agreement and any Order, this Agreement shall prevail unless the Order expressly references amending and superseding a specific provision of this Agreement.

9.3 Survival. In the event of any expiration or termination of this Agreement, Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 9 of this Agreement shall survive and shall continue to bind the parties.

9.4 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the United States of America and the State of Florida without regard to conflicts of law principles. The parties agree that the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods is specifically excluded from application to this Agreement.

9.5 Forum. All disputes arising under this Agreement shall be brought in the state or federal courts located Florida, as permitted by law. The state and federal courts located in Florida, shall each have nonexclusive jurisdiction over disputes under this Agreement. Client consents to the personal jurisdiction of the above courts.

9.6 Injunctive Relief. It is understood and agreed that, notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement, breach of the provisions of this Agreement by Client will cause Company irreparable damage for which recovery of money damages would be inadequate, and that Company shall therefore be entitled to obtain timely injunctive relief to protect Company's rights under this Agreement in addition to any and all remedies available at law.

9.7 Notices. All notices or reports permitted or required under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered by personal delivery or by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, and shall be deemed given upon personal delivery or five (5) days after deposit in the mail. Notices shall be sent to the parties at the addresses described on the first page of this Agreement or such other address as either party

may designate for itself in writing. All notices to Company must be to its President to be effective.

9.8 No Agency. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as creating any agency, partnership, or other form of joint enterprise between the parties.

9.9 Force Majeure. Neither party shall be liable hereunder by reason of any failure or delay in the performance of its obligations hereunder (except for the payment of money) on account of strikes, shortages, riots, insurrection, fires, flood, storm, explosions, acts of God, war, governmental action, labor conditions, earthquakes, power failure, communications delays/outages, material shortages or any other cause which is beyond the reasonable control of such party.

9.10 Waiver. The failure of either party to require performance by the other party of any provision hereof shall not affect the full right to require such performance at any time thereafter; nor shall the waiver by either party of a breach of any provision hereof be taken or held to be a waiver of the provision itself.

9.11 Severability. In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be unenforceable or invalid under any applicable law or be so held by applicable court decision, such unenforceability or invalidity shall not render this Agreement unenforceable or invalid as a

whole, and, in such event, such provision shall be changed and interpreted so as to best accomplish the objectives of such unenforceable or invalid provision within the limits of applicable law or applicable court decisions.

9.12 Nondisclosure. Client promises not to disclose the terms and conditions of this Agreement to any third party without the prior written consent of Company.

9.13 Headings. The section headings appearing in this Agreement are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way define, limit, construe, or describe the scope or extent of such section or in any way affect this Agreement.

9.14 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which will be considered an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

9.15 Entire Agreement. This Agreement together with any Orders attached hereto completely and exclusively states the agreement of the parties regarding its subject matter. It supersedes, and its terms govern, all prior proposals, agreements, or other communications between the parties, oral or written, regarding such subject matter. This Agreement shall not be modified except by a subsequently dated written amendment signed on behalf of Company and Client by their duly authorized representatives.

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals on the dates written below.

CITY OF COOPER CITY, a Florida municipal corporation

ATTEST:

BY: _____

CITY MANAGER

BY: _____

CITY CLERK

BY: _____

CITY MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

BY: _____

CITY ATTORNEY

WITNESSED BY:

CONTRACTOR:

VC3, Inc., a South Carolina corporation

Signature

BY: Hunter Lindsay

Print Name

Name: Hunter Lindsay

Title: CSO

STATE OF _____

COUNTY OF _____

BEFORE ME, an officer duly authorized by law to administer oaths and take acknowledgments, personally appeared _____, as _____ of **VC3, Inc.**, a company authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida, and acknowledged execution of the foregoing Agreement as the proper official of **VC3, Inc.** for the use and purposes mentioned in it and affixed the official seal of the corporation, and that the instrument is the act and deed of that corporation.

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, I have set my hand and seal in the State and County aforesaid this ____ day of 20____.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Print or Type Name

My Commission Expires: _____

Exhibit A
Hourly Rates

Service Area	Hourly Bill Rate	Description of Service Area
Consulting & Project Management	\$ 225.00	Consulting (Design, Architecture, Planning); Technology Assessments; Security Audits. Project Management. CIO Consulting Services including without limitation product evaluations and application/infrastructure planning services.
Application Development	\$ 225.00	Application Software development, design, testing, and code revisions. Systems Programming (System Level Scripting/Automation). All SharePoint services.
Web Design Services	\$ 195.00	Web site design and implementation services which are NOT built on a Microsoft SharePoint platform.
Infrastructure Deployment Services	\$ 200.00	Installation and Setup of the following: Networks, Electronic Messaging Systems, Servers, SANs, VMWare, Citrix, Network Domains, and Desktop Deployments.
Infrastructure Maintenance Services	\$ 190.00	Maintenance Services for the following: Networks, Electronic Messaging Systems, Servers, SANs, VMWare, Domains, Microsoft Server, and Desktop support.
Travel Time	\$ 120.00	Travel time to and from the Client. This rate includes the mileage expense at the current IRS approved mileage rate.
After Hours Support Services	\$ 249.00	All reactive support services provided to Client outside of the hours of 8am to 5pm Monday through Friday and all services provided on National Holidays

Note: Rates will automatically increase on an annual basis equivalent to the CPI change for All Urban Consumers or by a rate of 4%, whichever is higher. Annual rate increases will become effective on the first of the month following the release of data for the prior calendar year.